Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2020. 93(1). Pp. 83–96
Инженерно-строительный журнал. 2020. № 1(93). С. 83–96
Kazmina, O.V., Mitina, N.A., Minaev, K.M. Lightweight cement mortar with inorganic perlite microspheres for
equipping oil and gas production wells. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2020. 93(1). Pp. 83–96.
DOI: 10.18720/MCE.93.8
Казьмина О.В., Митина Н.А., Минаев К.М. Облегченный цементный раствор с неорганическими перлитовыми
микросферами для обустройства нефтегазодобывающих скважин // Инженерно-строительный журнал. 2020.
№ 1(93). С. 83–96. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.93.8
 This work is licensed under a CC BY-NC 4.0
ISSN
2071–0305
Magazine of Civil Engineering

temperature. Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 171. Pp. 690–696. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2018.03.220.
8. Moradi, S.S.T., Nikolaev, N.I., Leusheva, E.L. Improvement of cement properties using a single multi-functional polymer. International
Transaction Journal of Engineering. A: Basics. 2018. 31(1). Pp. 181–187. DOI: 10.5829/ije.2018.31.01a.24.
9. Ghabezloo S. Effect of the variations of clinker composition on the poroelastic properties of hardened class G cement paste. Cement
and Concrete Research. 2011. 41(8). Pp. 920–922. DOI: 10.1016/j.cemconres.2011.03.022.
10. Choolaei, M., Rashidi, A.M., Ardjmand, M., Yadegari, A., Soltanian, H. The effect of nanosilica on the physical properties of oil well
cement. Materials Science and Engineering. A. 2012. 538. Pp. 288–294. DOI: 10.1016/j.msea.2012.01.045.
11. Da Silva Araujo Filho, R.G., De Oliveira Freitas, J.C., De Freitas Melo, M.A., Braga, R.M. Lightweight oil well cement slurry modified
with vermiculite and colloidal silicon. Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 166. Pp. 908–915. DOI:
10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2017.12.243.
12. Bubnov, A.S., Boyko, I.A., Khorev, V.S. Strength properties of cement slurries with lightweights applied in oil and gas wells. IOP
Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science. 2015. 24(012010). DOI: 10.1088/1755-1315/24/1/012010.
13. Inozemtcev, A.S. Average density and porosity of high-strength lightweight concrete. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2014. 51(7).
Pp. 31–37. DOI: 10.5862/MCE.51.4.
14. Steshenko, A.B., Kudyakov, A.I. Cement based foam concrete with aluminosilicate microspheres for monolithic construction.
Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2018. 84(8). Pp. 86–96. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.84.9.
15. Mastalygina, E.E., Ovchinnikov, V.A., Chukhlanov, V.Yu. Light heat-resistant polymer concretes based on
oligooxyhydridesilmethylensiloxysilane and hollow spherical fillers. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2019. 90(6). Pp. 37–46. DOI:
10.18720/MCE.90.4
16. Ren, S.. Liu, J.C.. Guo, A.R.. Zang, W.J.. Geng, H.T.. Tao, X.. Du, H.Y. Mechanical properties and thermal conductivity of a

Journal of Petroleum Science and Engineering. 2011. 78(2). Pp. 529–533. DOI: 10.1016/j.petrol.2011.06.016.
20. Hua, Z., Lin, M., Guo, J., Xu, F., Li, Z., Li. M. Study on plugging performance of cross-linked polymer microspheres with reservoir
pores. Journal of Petroleum Science and Engineering. 2013. 105. Pp. 70–75. DOI: 10.1016/j.petrol.2013.03.008.
21. Liu, H., Bu, Y., Sanjayan, J.G., Nazari, A., Shen Z. The application of coated superabsorbent polymer in well cement or plugging the
microcrack. Construction and Building Materials. 2016. 104. Pp. 72–84. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2015.12.058.
22. Liu, H., Bu, Y., Nazari, A., Sanjayan, J.G., Shen Z. Low elastic modulus and expansive well cement system: The application of gypsum
microsphere. Construction and Building Materials. 2016. 106. Pp. 27–34. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2015.12.105.
93
Инженерно-строительный журнал, № 1(93), 2020
Казьмина О.В., Митина Н.А., Минаев К.М.
23. Choolaeia, M., Rashidi, A.M/, Ardjmanda, M., Yadegari, A., Soltanian, H. The effect of nanosilica on the physical properties of oil well
cement. Materials Science and Engineering. A. 2012. 538. Pp. 288– 294. DOI: 10.1016/j.msea.2012.01.045.
24. Mata, C., Calubayan, A. Use of hollow glass spheres in lightweight cements – Selection Criteria, Society of Petroleum Engineers.
SPE Asia Pacific Oil and Gas Conference and Exhibition 2016; Perth; Australia. 2016. code 132952.
25. Angelopoulos, P.M., Taxiarchou, M., Paspaliaris, I. Production of durable expanded perlite microspheres in a Vertical Electrical
Furnace. IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering. 2016. 123(012061). DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/123/1/012061.
26. Tajra, F., Elrahman, M.A., Chung, S.-Y., Stephan, D. Performance assessment of core-shell structured lightweight aggregate
produced by cold bonding pelletization process. Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 179. Pp. 220–231. DOI:
10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2018.05.237
27. Farnood Ahmadi, P., Ardeshir, A., Ramezanianpour, A.M., Bayat, H. Characteristics of heat insulating clay bricks made from zeolite,

10.1016/j.clay.2018.04.028.
7. Bu Y., Hou X., Wang C., Du J. Effect of colloidal nanosilica on early-age compressive strength of oil well cement stone at low
temperature // Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 171. Pp. 690–696. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2018.03.220.
8. Moradi S.S.T., Nikolaev N.I., Leusheva E.L. Improvement of cement properties using a single multi-functional polymer // International
Transaction Journal of Engineering. A: Basics. 2018. 31(1). Pp. 181–187. DOI: 10.5829/ije.2018.31.01a.24.
9. Ghabezloo S. Effect of the variations of clinker composition on the poroelastic properties of hardened class G cement paste // Cement
and Concrete Research. 2011. 41(8). Pp. 920–922. DOI: 10.1016/j.cemconres.2011.03.022.
10. Choolaei M., Rashidi A.M., Ardjmand M., Yadegari A., Soltanian H. The effect of nanosilica on the physical properties of oil well
cement // Materials Science and Engineering. A. 2012. 538. Pp. 288–294. DOI: 10.1016/j.msea.2012.01.045.
11. Da Silva Araujo Filho R.G., De Oliveira Freitas J.C., De Freitas Melo M.A., Braga R.M. Lightweight oil well cement slurry modified
with vermiculite and colloidal silicon // Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 166. Pp. 908–915. DOI:
10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2017.12.243.
12. Bubnov A.S., Boyko I.A., Khorev V.S. Strength properties of cement slurries with lightweights applied in oil and gas wells // IOP
Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science. 2015. 24(012010). DOI: 10.1088/1755-1315/24/1/012010.
13. Иноземцев А.С. Cредняя плотность и пористость высокопрочных легких бетонов // Инженерно-строительный журнал. 2014.
№ 7(51). С. 31-37. DOI: 10.5862/MCE.51.4
95
Инженерно-строительный журнал, № 1(93), 2020
Казьмина О.В., Митина Н.А., Минаев К.М.
14. Стешенко А.Б., Кудяков А.И. Цементный пенобетон с алюмосиликатной микросферой для монолитного домостроения //
Инженерно-строительный журнал. 2018. № 8(84). С. 86–96. doi: 10.18720/MCE.84.9
15. Масталыгина Е.Е., Овчинников В.А., Чухланов В.Ю. Легкие жаростойкие полимербетоны на основе
олигооксигидридсилметиленсилоксисилана и полых сферических наполнителей // Инженерно-строительный журнал. 2019.
№ 6(90). С. 37–46. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.90.4
16. Ren S., Liu J.C., Guo A.R., Zang W.J., Geng H.T., Tao X., Du H.Y. Mechanical properties and thermal conductivity of a temperature
resistance hollow glass microspheres/borosilicate glass buoyance material // Materials Science and Engineering. A. 2016. 674.
Pp. 604–614. DOI: 10.1016/j.msea.2016.08.014.
17. Osamu Saito, Norihiko Yagi/ Yoshinori Ito Glass frit useful for the preparation of glass bubbles, and glass bubbles prepared by using